WISCONSIN HEALTH AND EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY

Base Agency
LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation
Irem # Titie
1 Definition of an Educational Facility
2 Authority to Use Qut-of-State Trust Companies and Banks

MO#

I BURKE g,g N A
DECKER g; NA
MOORE (Y, N A
SHIBILSKI Y, NA
PLACHE ;@1 N A
WIRCH FXS NA
DARLING (X NA
WELCH L NA
{GARD NoA
KAUFERT N A
ALBERS N A
DUFF N A
WARD NoA
HUEBSCH N A
HUBER N A
COGGS NoA




 Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 303 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608} 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

June 5, 2001 ' Joint Committee on Finance Paper 235

Miscellaneous Adjustments (Board on Aging and Long-Term Care)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 149, #6]

CURRENT LAW

In its 2001-03 biennial budget instructions, DOA directs agencies not to request
expenditure authority to fund the estimated costs of pay plan increases in the upcoming
biennium. Instead, agencies must set aside funding to reflect these projected cost increases as
non-appropriated reserves in program revenue account statements. Consequently, the state
operations appropriations supporied by program revenue (PR) and segregated revenue (SEG)
funds in the bill should not include funding to support projected compensation state employee
compensation increases. Agencies request pay plan supplements from these non-appropriated
reserves to support prospective increases in salary and fringe benefit costs.

GOVERNOR

Provide $27,900 PR in 2001-02 and $59,700 PR in 2002-03 to fund: (a) health insurance
premiums (37,100 PR in 2001-02 and $17,500 PR in 2002-03); and (b) pay plan compensation
reserves ($20,800 PR in 2001-02 and $42,200 PR in 2002-03).

MODIFICATION
Delete provision.

Explanation: This modification would treat compensation reserves for the Board
in the same manner as all other PR- and SEG- funded state operations appropriations.
Consequently, funding for projected compensation increases for the Board would not be
reflected in the Chapter 20 appropriations schedule, and instead be treated as non-
appropriated reserves,

Board on Aging and Long-Term Care (Paper #235) Page 1



Modification

2001-03 FUNDING ({Change to Bill)

PR

- $87,600

Prepared by: Charles Morgan

MO#

7 BURKE

" DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

Z2T 2T EE

{ GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFE
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

22 22RITZ

AYE

j e A B

b O

Page 2

Board on Aging and Long-Term Care (Paper #235)




AGENCY: Board on Aging & Long Term Care
E.F_B PAP_ER #: Summary tem for Which No Paper Prepared
ISSUE: Item #5, Ombudsman Position Funding

ALTERNATIVE: Motion

SUMMARY:

- .- Restore the 2 volunteer ombudsman positions the BOALTC put in
thelr budget request, but were not included in the Gov's budget. Costis
$60,000 each year from the civil penalties fund in DHFS. This fund is from
fines collected from nursing homes & is fo be used for practices that
improve the lives of nursing home residents,

BY: Cindy



Senator Burke

" BOARD ON AGING AND LONG-TERM CARE

Volunteer Coordinator Position

Motion:

Move to provide $35,300 PR in 2001-02 and $40,200 PR in 2002-03 and provide 1.0 PR
position, beginning in 2001-02, to fund a volunteer coordinator position at the Board on Aging and
Long-Term Care. Direct DHFS to request approval by the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services Health Care Financing Administration to use civil money penalties related to federal
nursing home deficiencies for funding of this volunteer coordinator.

Note:

The Board currently employs one volunteer coordinator to recruit, screen and supervise
volunteer ombudsmen in 49 facilities in four counties. The additional of another volunteer
coordinator would allow the program to be expanded to other counties.

Nursing homes may be assessed civil money penalties for violation of federal rules and
regulations relating to nursing home care. These monies are provided to the state, but federal rules
require that the monies be used for the "protection of the health and property of residents of
facilities that the state or HCFA finds non compliant.” The Department of Health and Family
Services indicates that they would have to request HCFA approval to use the funds for a use other
than: a) payment for the costs of relocating residents to other facilities; (b} state costs related to the
operation of a facility pending correction of deficiencies or closure; or (¢) reimbursement of
residents for personal funds or property lost at a facility as a result of actions by the facility or by
individuals used by the facility to provide services to residents.

Annual civil money penalty revenues have ranged from $189,300 to $461,700 over the last
four year. The current balance is $1,194,039. Although the balance is sizable, the Department
indicates that the balance in the nursing home monitoring and receivership account is a negative
$1,111,500 due to a number of problem facilities recently. The Department has indicated that it

Motion #1614 Page 1



was planning to use the civil money penalties to cover these monitoring and receivership costs. The
Department received approval through a s. 16.515 request for a "value added technical assistance”
project that would use $247,000 of civil money penalties in year one and $200.000 in year two.
The Department has deferred this project because of the large receivership and monitoring costs,
but would like to start the project once an adequate balance of revenues has accumulated.

{Change to Bill: $75,500 PR and 1.0 PR position]

MO#

/ BURKE N) N A
DECKER &N A
MOORE Y N A
SHIBILSKI N A
PLACHE N A
WIRCH N A
DARLING N A
WELCH N A
GARD N A

 KAUFERT N A
ALBERS AN A
DUFF N A
WARD N oA
HUEBSCH N oA
HUBER N oA
COGGS N A

Yol
AYE_LD NC_|  ABS

Motion #1614 Page 2



00 ~1 th o ma

BOARD ON AGING AND LONG-TERM CARE
Bill Agency
LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared
Tite

Standard Budget Adjustments

Small Agency Support Infrastructure (SASI) Initiative
Ombudsman Position Funding

Computer Monitors

Convert PR appropriation to a Continuing Appropriation

LFB Summary Items to be Addressed in a Separate Paper

Title

Base Budget Reductions

. Family Care Ombudsman Services




AGENCY: DHFS - Family Care
LFB PAPER #: 520
ISSUE: Family Care Funding & Ombudsman Services
ALTERNATIVE: Most likely a package deal here. Otherwise A, BT, C4 (if C4
f_c_:siis_, _g;‘;zcs, The__r_’z C2. DO N_OT GO Cch
SUMMARY:

Alt A Is a reestimate on funding, B1 goes ahead with the Kenosha
pitot, and the “C” options gets us various number of External Advocacy
services. C4 gets us what the advocates want for the program, then C3

and CZ2 go down from there.,

BY: Cindy



Legzslat:ve Flscal Bureau S

June §, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #520

Famﬂy Care Fundlng and Ombudsman Servnces
(DHFS -- Family Care and Other Commumty Based Long-Term Care
Programs and Board on Agmg and Long-Term Care)

[LFB 2GOE-O3 Budget Summary Page 148 #3 and Page 408 #1}

CURRENT LAW

- Currently, eight Family Care resource centers operate in Fond du Lac, La Crosse,
Portage, Milwaukee, Kenosha, Marathon, Trempealeau, and J ackson Counties. _ Five care
management orgamzatxons (CMOs) operate in Fond du Lac, La Crosse, Portage, Milwaukee and
Richland Counties. The resource centers have been operatmg since January, I998 whﬂe the
CMOS began eperatmg in the ﬁrst half of calendar year 2000 ERR S

In 7000»01 $6,0606, 100 ($5,756,300 GPR and $309,800 FED) is budgeied to support
Family Care resource centers, while $58,289, 700 ($25,071,800 GPR and $33,217,900 FED) is
budgeted to fund capitation payments for CMOs. Most of these funds are budgeted as transfers
from other programs, such as the community options program (COP) and community aids. In
addition, $4,635,400 ($2,131,500 GPR and $2,503,900 FED) is budgeted for state
administration. In total, base funding for Family Care, net of transfers, is $7,283,500 GPR and
$14, 777,100 FED.

GOVERNOR

Health and Family Services. Delete $4,508,500 ($2,179,200 GPR, $1.,432,000 FED and
-$8,119,700 PR} in 2001-02 and delete $6,032,500 ($2,291,700 GPR, -$272,600 FED and
-$8,051,600 PR) in 2002-03 to reflect the net fiscal effect of funding: (a) service costs for
Family Care participants that are not eligible for medical assistance (MA); (b) costs to operate
resource centers at all sites; and (c) costs of state oversight, including information technology.

H&FS - Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #520) Page |

One East Main, Suite 301 + Madison, WI 53703 ¢ (608) 266. 3847 Fax (608} 267»6873 S



| begmmng in 2001-02, to eliminate ombudsman services the Board currently pr0v1des fcr persons
who apply for, and enroll m, Farnliy Care -

DISCUSSION POINTS -
S Reestimaie |

1. This item does not include funding for the cost of providing services to MA clients
in the current CMO pilot sites. The Governor’s MA base reestimate included $1,898,900 GPR and
$10,686,300 FED in 2001 02 and $4,472,100 GPR and-$13,210,100 FED in 2002-03 to fund
pro;ected MA caseload i increases for the existing CMO sites. Based on a reestimate of projected
caseload, the MA base reestimate, as presented in Paper #465, would provide $1,696,400 GPR and
$1,712,700 FED in 2001-02 and $6, 292 800 GPR and SS 871 400 FED in 2{)02~03 to reflect
pro;ected mcrcases in these costs

. 220 Attachment 1 identifies the Governor’s rccommended funding amounts for each
component of Family Care, excluding the MA service costs for MA-eligible participants. The GPR
increases identified in Attachment 1 are greater than the GPR increases identified in this item, since
some funding increases would be supported by transfers from community aids and COP

3. Attachment I indicates that, under the Governor’s recommendatmn, the largest
factor accountmg for the increase in GPR costs is the projected CMO service costs for non MA-
eligible Fazmly Care enrollees. This itern accounts for $3,141,700 of the $3.451, 800 GPR i increase
in 2001-02 and $5,734,900 of the $6,486,100 increase in 2002-03. The second largest item
accountmg for the mcre,ase in GPR costs as mformatmra technology (IT) costs, for which an

" additional $426, 900 GPR in 2001-02 and $401,000 GPR in 2002-03 would be provided. Funding )

reductions recommended by the Governor include: (a) eliminating the Family Care ombudsman
program (external advocacy); and (b) deleting base funding for the state’s Long-Term Care Council,
which is scheduled to sunset on July 1, 2001, undcr current law. These two items would reduce
GPR costs by $27 1, S(}O GPR annual}y

4. The funding budgeted for Family Care. should be modified o reflect T more recent
information on the costs of operating resource centers and revised CMO enrollment estimates,
Attachment 2 identifies these reestimates. Attachment 2 shows that funding in the bill should be
reduced by $1,428,100 GPR and $47,400 FED in 2001-02 and reduced by $1,519,500 GPR and
increased by 32,056,200 FED 1o reflect the reestimates. S

5. . The funding change is primarily due to three factors. First, additional funding is
required to reflect the actual time it takes for the resource centers to complete various required tasks,
and to reflect increases in caseload. Incorporating those changes would suggest that funding in the
bill for the resource centers should be increased by $1,411,300 GPR in 2001-02 and 31,413,100
GPR in 2002-03. Second, funding should be reduced by $1,717,300 GPR in 2001-02 and
$1,915,200 GPR in 2002-03 to reflect lower projected enroliment of non-MA eligibles in the CMO

Page 2 H&FS - Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #520)

" Board on Agmg and Long- Term Care. Delete $450 300 PR annually and 1 0 PR posmen,

=
3




' couhties: Finally, there are additional GPR funds avaifablé to suppor{ program Costs due © fransfefs":" ST

from community aids and COP as a result of updated community aids amounts for calendar year |
2001 and due to a larger shift of COP funds from suppomng CMO MA costs.

. 6. . The reestimate in Attachment 2 pro;ects a Iower number of non-MA enrollees than
was projected under the Governor’s bill. If the amount of funding provided for this purpose is
insufficient to fund actual costs of providing services to this group, CMOs could establish waiting
lists for this group. The Governor’s budget includes a statutory change that would delay until
January 1, 2004, the date by which persons who are not eligible for MA and who meet specified
functional criteria are entitled to the Family Care benefit.

Expansmn in 2001-03 and Beyond

7. - The Govemor's budget Would provide fundmg to continue the current CT\/I() and
resource center sites, but would not provide any funding for any new sites or any developmental
fundmg to add new sites in the 2003 05 b;enmum '

; .8. ; Under the 1999 WlSCOIlSiIl Act 9, it was anuclpated that Kenosha County, as well as
three other counties, would establish CMOs by the end of the 1999-01 bienniurm, in addition to the
five current CMO counties. However, after lengthy negotiations on capitation rates and concerns
about the sufﬁczency of fundmg, only five counties established CMOs in the biennium.

9. Kenosha County has mvested time and resources prepanng for 1mplementatlon of a
CMO site, and could establish a CMO site, beginning on July 1, 2002, if state funding were
provided. State funds have been provided to- Kenosha County to prepare for establishing a CMO.
The estimated cost of establishing a CMO in Kenosha County, beginning on July 1, 2002, would be
$3,032,100 GPR in 2002-03. This amount is somewhat less than the amount estimated by the o
Department in its 2001-03 biennial budget request. : o

10 If the Committee wished to expand the Family Care program to Kenosha County in
the 2001-03 biennium, it could increase funding in the bill for this purpose. It could also provxde a
lesser amount by delaying the start date for the expansion. : y e

11. The Committee could also consider increasing funding in the bill to partially support
planning costs counties would incur if they wished to participate in Family Care in the 2003-05
biennium. Past experience indicates that there is a substantial amount of planning required by
counties before they establish CMOs. For the current CMOs, the state has supported two-thirds of
the planning costs (half of which are federally funded), while counties have funded one-third of
these costs. DHFS estimates that the planning funds required for each site would be $848,000 (all
funds), of which $688.800 would be needed for CMO planning and $160,000 for resource center
planning. Under these assumptions, the GPR cost in 2002-03 to provide developmental funding for
one county, beginning in January 2003, would be approximately $141,300 GPR. The cost to
provide funding for five counties to conduct these activities would be $706,700 GPR.

12. The rationale for not providing additional funding for expansion of Family Care is
that Family Care is a pilot program, and before expanding it, its success in improving long-term

H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #520) Page 3



care services in a cost-effective manner should be evaluated. At this point, the CMO pilots have
operated for only one year and there is not sufficient experience and data to assess the program.

_ 13.  Proponents of expanding Family Care argue that many aspects of Family Care, such

as managed care, are fundamental to achieving efficiencies in Jong-term care, and that to address
growing demand for long-term care services, it is important to move forward with the program at
this time. It is argoed that if no funding is prov1ded at this time, the program rnay not f:xpand to
addmonai counties in the 2003~05 blenmum -

Extema! Advocacy Serv1ces

14.  The Governor’s budget would eliminate base funding that was provided in 1999 Act
9 for external advocacy for Family Care. Some groups view the external advocacy component as an
important feature of Family Care because it ensures that thc CMO is responswe to the needs of the
~ recipientina managed care delivery system. e e

15.  The Governor’s budget would delete $450 300 ($225 200 GPR and $225 100 FED)
annuaily in DHFS for external advocacy services and reduce funding for the Board on Aging by a
corresponding amount. This funding currently supports 1.0 position for the Board of Aging and
Long-Term Care ‘to oversee and manage a contract for ombudsman services. The Board has
contracted with the Wisconsin Coalition for Advocacy (WCA) for these services. WCA employs a
pro;ect dlrector one staff attomey (0 80 FTE) and 6. G ombudsmen in the five CMO counties.

16 There are several optzons to provade Ehe extemal advocacy services at a lower cost.
First, the advocate to client ratio could be reduced from one advocate per 1,000 clients to one
advocate per 2,000 clients. The one-to-2,000 ratio would mirror the recommended ratio used by the
. Board of Aging and Long-Term Care for its ombudsman program for nursing home residents,

& Given the projected enrollment for the Family Care CMOs, this would suggest a need for three or

four ombudsman positions, and could reduce costs by between $100,000 to $150,000 annually.

17. ~ A second option would be to direct the Board on Aging and Long-Term Care to
directly provide advocacy services, rather than requiring the Board to contract for these services.
This would eliminate the costs of the project director and staff attorney that is supported under the
current contract. The Board already has a full-time attorney and could provide necessary legal
services for the ombudsman program. In addition, the current position at the Board that monitors
the contracting could instead supervise the Family Care ombudsman positions and provide direction
for that program. This could reduce costs by $70,000 to $90,000 annually. '

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE
A. Family Care Reestimate

Modify funding in the bill to delete $1,428,100 GPR and $47,400 FED in 2001-02 and
delete $1,519,500 GPR and provide $2,056,200 FED in 2002-03 to reflect a reestimate of the costs
of Family Care in the 2001-03 biennium.

Page 4 H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #520)

&




2001-03 FUNDING (Chaﬂgeto Base) $1,523,300 $3,168,300 - §16,171,300  -$11.479.800
[Change to Bili -« $2.947.600 $2,008,800 - - %0 - 8935,800]

B.  Kenosha County CMO

- 1. - Provide $3,032,100 GPR and SS,BGZ 000 FED in 200”-03 to estabhsh anew CMO
site in Kenosha Count"y, begmnmg on July 1, 2002

Alternative BY - .. .. . .o . ... GPR FED oo TOTAL
2001-023 FUNDING (Change to'Bage}~ - - $3,032,100 - $8,202,000 $11,234,100
[Change to Bil $5.032,100 $8,202,000  $11,234,100]

2. Pr0v1de $1 758 900 GPR and $3,776, 800 FED in 2002»03 to estabhsh a new CMO
site in Kenosha County, begmnmg on January 1, 2003

Alternative B2 ' GPR FED TOTAL
2001-&3 FUNDING (Change to Base} $1,758,000 $3,776,800 $5,535,700
. ; [Change to 8ilt $1,758,800 83,776,800 $5,535,700)

3. Maintain current law.

C. Extemal Advocacy Servmes

I. Adopt the Governors recommendaﬂons to deiete $225 200 GPR and $225 100 FED
annually in DHFS and $450,300 PR annually and 1.0 PR position, bcgmmng in 2001-02, in the

Board on Agmg and Long‘Term Care to eliminate funding and positions for external advocacy
services.
Alternstive C1 - GPR " EE PR TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) - $450,400 - $450,200 - $800,600 $1,801,200
[Change to Bill $0 80 30 $0]
2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Base) €.00 0.00 =100 - - 1.00
[Change to Bil 6.00 0.00 6.00 0.00]

2. Increase funding in the bill for DHFS by $98,000 FED annually and increase
funding in the Board on Aging and Long-Term Care by $98,000 GPR and $98,000 PR annually and
provide the Board 4.0 positions (2.0 GPR positions and 2.0 PR positions), beginning in 2001-02, to
establish a Family Care ombudsman program in the Board on Aging and Long-Term Care. Three
of the positions would be ombudsman positions and one position would serve as a supervisor and
director for the Family Care advocacy program.

H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #520) Page 5



AlternativeC2 = GPR - FED PR otAL |
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) -+ -§25400 -$254.200 - -S704600 - $1213.200
_ "~ [Change o Bl $196000- ©  $196,000 - $196,000 $588,000]
2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Base) 2.00 0.00 1.00 3.00
{Change to Bilf 2.00 0.00 2.00 4.00}

3. Increase fundmg in the bill for DHFS by $147,000 FED annually and increase
fundmg in the bill for the Board by $147,000 GPR and $147,000 PR annually and provide the
Board 1.0 positions (0.5 GPR positions and 0.5 PR positions), beginning in 2001-02, to contract for
Family Care advocacy services. The positions at the Board would monitor the contract for
advocacy services. Funding would support an estimated three ombudsman for Family Care.

Alternative C3 i GPR FED PR TOTAL
2001 -03 FUNDING {Change o Base) - $156,400 - $156,200 - $608,600 - $819,200
Sy [Change to Bill =+ £254,000 .. . $294,000 7 $284,000- - $882,000]
2002-03 Posmons (Change to Base) S s T Qoo - -0B0 S 0,00
[Change to Bill 0.50 o.00 0.50 1.00]

4, - Maintain current law. Under this alternative, base funding would be retained in "

DHFES ($225,200 GPR, $225,100 FED annually) and the Board on Aging and Long-Term Care

($450,300 PR annually and 1.0 PR position) to fund external advocacy serv;ces Funding would
~ support an estimated six ombudsmen for Family Care.

Alternative C4 GPR FED PR TOTAL
2091-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) - . so . vso . so L $0
__ S0 {Change to BJ!! - $450 300 C $450,800 $300,600 Si 772, 906]
2002-03 POSITIONS (Changs to Base) 0.00 000 000 . 000
[Change to Bl o0.00 0.00 1.00 ©1.00]

Prepared by: Richard Megna

Page 6 H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #520)



00S°LY6’LS G01'98Y'9%  00L'L6E'0TS O0STTI'OIS 008'909'¢S  OOR'ISHES  000'ISO'LIS . OOC'RS0CIL BOTOSH'TIS  00¥'9EY 6% TVLOL

006'615%  001'091% onv'scevE  0DYI6Z'TS 000'9% 00E'rs 005 19 v8 009'sE1's 00S'CE9'PE QOSTIEI'ES oG
0oT'izy 0O9°TiE 006'8¥5 00FFLT 00L'S81 00RZ6 oot Loy O0GEET G09T1ZT (0859 SIS07) OOURUBIUIE]Y Swom]
¢ 0 0] 0 0 G G ) 0 4] 0 spum.] odoppaagg
00I'€T 00911 001°€T 009 008°e 00Tt 1 00sTe it 0 0 CORERSIE Y welSoldaoenue)
001vZ 00tzi- 006'0L 00FSE 000501 00s°z8 o0'oot 000001 000°s6 00s'Ly uonenRay
000001 000'08- 0 0 000001~ 00008~ 0 0 0O0'001 00008 JUINLRAJOAT] JDWNSUO]) JO)
. _ woddngpuno) D1
O0F' v 006 10T 0 0 001'Evp- 0081z 0 4 T H %4 005'12T AdE30ApY ouwIrRy
000°vE- 000°L- 000'98 000'cey 0081~ 00r9- 0078 . 009°cy 000'001 000°0¢ SOWID “sH) 201083y Joy Sutued],
00r° 192 00S'sLE- 00LTI0'T 009'6Z8 0091y 00g'LsT- 005658 : 00€' Ly 001'ELT' 0010 aoueInssy Axfeng)
O01TILS  000'10PS 008'VIZES O0Y'L6C'IS  DOS'6PLS 006'0LPS 00TT8T'eS 00C° ey 1% O0LZ08TS  009'066% SIS0y 1}
UOHEHSIHUIPY SRS
O06'FEL'CS 006'PEL'SE  QDS'€8F'LS  OQ0S'ERF'LE  OOLIVI'ES  00L IPI'CS O0E'0RS'YS 00E°068" P 009'SPL'1S  OO9'8PL'1$ 15073 JON SOIASSG W)
VIA-UON OWD
00L°T68'1$ 0011658 008'856°L%  OOV'LPE'OS  00G'ILEIS  0OPIOTS O00'8EY' LS 00481098 00T'950°9 §  Q0E'95L°CY SISO)) O]y A0IN0SIY
SPRITTY WD SpuL Y - EIXES) Spuin I A5 Spun.f Iy EE13) SputLi Tiv 435 EsEodmoy
WUEH HEROUTY Er{itiig) N0y 100007,
£0-200C Z0- 1007 _ BT

(SAQIBI-VIAl 10§ S1500 QI SIPNPXY)
Suipun,f aae)) AJIUIB ] S JOILIIA0N)

L INHWHOVLLY




0056151 0T TLLS o0LI6LTS . OOUSTYIS . . 000'IsLS 0016LI'TS oy Buppuny

DOS 600 1§ O0E'006' Y18 T 0R'OSREIS COSOVI'TES . 006'650° 718 001°606'015 oI
. L OETEIT T I A WCTETT ETETT spun. osegy
o TToosTE L o0ETE L 0 oo 008'2E 00877€ spuiiyg
Lo BRI L e aauemssy AR M-d0D B RSO
T 00S'eRnIE COO9ELTIS : 05999 FTS . oogoPEIS 009°'c88’68, ST (8RR Saapsuel 003 / Sy ANunaIne)):
. - : , L SORUSARY WD
OTHOPS-  0O0SHS-  Q0GT66'61S  00STLO'SIS  O0LLEEGTS O0STTUOIS  009'PEES”  OOE'LBZS- 0OSTZLDIS ODOGDORTIS OOTLSOLIS OOT'SBOEIS (sorguaNe vin

50 51503 N $9POIXD) IOy,

QOSSIIS  DOFTSS  OOGTLOSS OLEVETS | OOVSSEYS | 009'16TTS  00GBRE  0OUBIS C ODLLLLYS  00GL6TTS  O0RLLYS 00T6L1'ZS fEang

OGLEFT - TOGTL - 00960 T ot - 8@3 O TWELE. L OIS COUEC . . O0SVOE TOCEEY B0L"L0E oogeeT SIS0 SOURLAIIRIA SUHCH]
0 - N I BT B R | R O L e 0 B I spuny jusmdotaaag]
R IRURR S - BRI + 1] X4 0091 Sm EARNERN -4 § SRR R 0 e UESTT T 00E' o087 GOT'TL ~ UOHEGSRHMDY wreaBolgAdenun]
S0 w0 T O6'0L - DO¥'SE SO0GOL - O0F'SE 0 g 001'00T ¢ 000001 001'00T 000'001 : uoHENfEAT
0 0 0 0 0 0 ] o . 0 - D B I 6 WA FOAL]
: S R - Funsio)y 103 poddagounod DI
0 0 0 0 IRAAE DT 0 0 0 0 0 : Aomo0Apy feuane
0 L0 . 00pe8 ono'ey 000798 ooey o 0 0 . onis o9ty 0T'L8 009 % SO 80 sxnosay 1of Fuwmp
00Tz 00861~ 00§86 O0RG0S - QOL'TIOT .. 009'6TS 00E'8- 006’6 00Z'ES8 U OOVIEY  Q0S'6S8 . ODE'LRY aouemssy Aupenly
08 S T O0RPIZES  009'L6LS . 008'PITES o OOYLGETS 08 0F U QOUTSTEY  0OCEEYIS  QOTTSTES  O0S'eTYIY T sysoTy R
) e : ’ ’ . e ) : RNEASIUIIPY MBS
S O0TSIE 14 OOTSTE TS O0C'RUSSE - ODE'BYC'CS  OOSTESMYS - DOS'ESY'L$  00C'LIL'IS  OOEZ1L'1$- QOU'ELT'ES - OOO'ELT'ES  COC'06R'PS - OOLT0G8™WS - 38003 19N SHIAIDG UMD YIN-HON GIAD
00616618 001'SIF 15 . 004°056'68  COS'00L'LS - OOR'BSG'LS.  OOP'LPEYS. O0S'CEETS  OOE'LIV'IS QO8'ILLBE  OODOEKLS  OOOBEVLS  OOLBIO'GS S1S0]) S2W]) AAM0STY
spun.g [IvV HAD - SPERIIY WS - ORIV o HdD spund [y 5 %smm.n_ iy UdD SpUad {1y €D
el g) Eaitasg | ) JOUISADTY .. [IEr{itity] R T | TOUTIAGH)

£0-700¢ T o T

zcﬁ.mweﬁéﬁm& S A0UIIA0E) .«o mﬁvﬁﬂwmﬁw
Surpun,j 3ae)) a_z\am m




AGENCY: DHFS - COP, efc

LFB PAPER #: 521

ISSUE: COP and Other Community-Based Long Term Care Programs
ALTERNATIVE: Most likely a package dedl here somewhere inferfwined
with the IGT paper. Otherwise Al, 3¢ (or whatever you can get), B2 (of
that fails, B3, then B1), Cle (or whatever you-can get), Dlq, E2.
SUMMARY:

This may get rolled into the IGT dedl, butin case it doesn’t here
goes.

Alt AT approves the Gov's addifional funding for COP. In addition,
we do 3 which provides additional funding for COP W & R, This is the more
fiscally prudent approach than doing Ah‘ A2 ASC gefs us 500 addmoncl o

e siofs k;nd of in The mi dcﬁe of ’fhe pcick

Alt B2 opens up more CIP Il and CIP IB slots due to nursing home
bed closures. This is the middie of the road approach, B3 is the high end,
B1is the low end.

Alt Cle gives us 100 more CIP IB siots. Again, the middie of the road
approgch.

Alt D1a give us 5 more Brain Injury Waiver slots in each year, We
had the consfituent request for 7 more each year, | went down from there
to save §, rather than going up fo 10 each year.

Al E2 gives an 8% increase to the PACE/WPP programs instead of
the 13% and 22% increases the Gov. gave them. They're still getfing an
increase, but we can redllocate the money saved here 1o almost pay for
all the addifions made above.

BY: Cindy



‘Legislative Fiscal Bureau R S
One East Main, Suite 304 « Madison, WI 53703 {603} 266- 384? Fax {608} 267-6873

June 5,2001 ©* ~ © °  Joint Committee on Finance S Paper #521 -

COP and Other Commumty-Based Long Term Care Programs
(DHFS - Famxly Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care
Programs)

[LFB 2001—03 Budge‘i Summary Pags 411 #7 and #3}

CURRENT LAW

There are a number of programs that prov1de a comprehenswe set of commumty~based
services to persons who are at risk of entering a nursing home. Under the medical assistance
(MA) program, there are five state-funded home and community-based waiver programs. There
are. several programs because each. target group has different service needs. and certain MA
waiver programs are tied to the closing of nursing home beds. Persons with deveiopmental '
disabilities .are served by the community integration program IA (CIP IA) and community
integration. program IB (CIP IB). Both programs provide the same services -- the difference is
that the CIP IA supports services for individuals who are relocated from the three state Centers
for the Developmentally Disabled and requires a bed closure and budget reduction at a Center

Persons who are elderly or physically disabied are served by two MA waiver programs -
the community integration program II (CIP II) and the community options program waiver
(COP-W). Both programs provide the same services -- the difference is that the CIP II program
requires a nursing home bed closure to create a new slot. The final MA waiver program 1s the
Brain Injury Waiver (BIW), which funds services for persons who are diverted or relocated from
institutions that provide post acute rehabilitation care.

The COP-R program is state-funded only and is the most fiexible of the several
community-based, long-term care programs. COP-R can be used to serve five different target
groups - the elderly, physically disabled, developmentally disabled, persons with chronic mental
illness and persons with Alzheimer’s disease. Persons with chronic mental illness and
individuals in the early stages of Alzheimer’s disease are only eligible for COP-R and cannot

H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #521) Page 1




access the MA waiver programs, nor are they eligible for MA-funded nursing home care. The

eligibility rules for COP-R are somewhat more flexible than the MA waiver programs and COP-
R is more flexible in the types of covered services. COP-R is often used to fill gaps in the MA
waiver programs, such as funding services not supported under the MA waivers. Also, if the
state’s per diem payments are insufficient to pay for all the costs of care, counties use COP-R
funds to support excess waiver costs. Further, counties use COP funds to support the 41% match
for local matched CIP IB slots. Although COP-R is state funded only, some of the uses of COP
by counties generate federal matching funds, as in the case of locally matched CIP IB slots.

In addition to the COP and MA waiver. programs, there are several long-term care
managed care pilot programs that are szgmﬁcant ‘out hmzted to certain parts of the state. First,
there is the Family Care pilot program, which serves the elderly, physically disabled and
developmentally disabled in four counties (Fond du Lac, Portage, La Crosse, and Richland) and
serves the elderly in one county (Milwaukee). In addition, the program for all inclusive care for
the elderly (PACE) and the Wisconsin partnership program (WPP) provide both acute health and
long-term care services to elderly and disabled persons who are eligible for nursing home care.
There are PACE/WPP sites’ serving the following counties: Milwaukee, Dane, Eau Claire,
Chippewa, Clark and Dunn Counties. T ) .

Table 1 provides a summary of all the state-funded, comprehensive, community-based
long-term care programs. Table 1 indicates the target groups of each program and whether slots
under that program require a closure of a nursing home bed. In addition, Table 1 provides
estimates for the number of slots supported under each program and total estimated expenditures
for 2000-01. Since a poi‘tion of the funding for Family Care is derived from transfers from COP
and MA waiver programs “the estimated number of slots and expenditures for those programs

. has been reduced to reflect those transfers. The estimated number of CIP-IB slots includes - -

locally matched CIP IB slots. There are 5, 470 1ocaily-matched slots for which the county pays
the required state match for MA using COP-R funds, commumty aids or local property taxes.
Since counties use their COP-R funds for the local maich, the locally match CIP IB participants
are represented in part in the COP-R numbers and, as a result, there is some duplication of
participants. Of the $140,966,500 amount identified for CIP IB, $94,522,400 represents the
federal matching funds for locally matched CIP IB slots.

Page 2 H&FS -- Family Care and Other Comnunity-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #521)

=




' TABLE1

‘Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs

Target Groups

Elderly & Chronic Tied o Estimated Estimated
Physically Developmentally Mental Illness/ Brain Nursing. - Slots Expenditures.
Program Disabled Disabled Alzheimer Imjured Bed Closure June, 2001 2000-01
MA Wai#érs ' | :
CIPll X Yes 2,301 $44,651,600
CoP-w X - No 6,777 76,060,100
CIP 1A X co T Yes 1,080 62,662,900
CiP1s X No 7432 140,966,500
Biw L e S X No 208 14,715,800
COP-R X x x0T x No 6,077 $64,593,400
Family Care . X X | 5 No 3324 $50287,700
PACE/WPP . X _ - No 1,569 $48,171.000
B ' ' o 28,768 $502,109,000
GOVERNOR '

. COP. Provide $1, 336, 300 in 20()i~02 and $1, 343 000 in 2002-03 to fully fund COP siots
that were created n 2000-01. 1999 Wisconsin Act 9 created 581 new COP slots that were
phased-in during the 2000-01 fiscal year and, as a result; the full annualized cost of these slots is
not included in the base budget.  Federal matching funds for COP-waiver slots are included as -
part of the MA base reestimate. o SR R S

CIP I & CIP IB Slots. Provide $5.728,300 ($2,362,900 GPR and $3,365,400 FED) in
2001-02 and $11.456,600 (34,746,500 GPR and $6,710,100 FED) in 2002-03 to fund 60 new
CIP IB slots and 686 new CIP II slots that will be phased-in over the 2001-02 fiscal year.

CIP IA. Increase the maximum reimbursement rate for persons who are relocated from
state Centers for the Developmentally Disabled to the community under the CIP IA program,
from the current rate of $190 per day, to $200 per day for placements made in state fiscal year
2001-02 and to $225 per day for placements made in 2002-03. In addition, increase the budget
reductions at the state Centers to the same amounts which, in combination with the CIP IA rate
mcrease would be cost neutral. [This item is not addrcssed in this paper]

Family Care. Provide $7,719,700 ($4,078,100 GPR, $12 118,300 FED, and -$8,476,700
PR) in 2001-02 and $11,224,600 (56,763,800 GPR, $12,927,500 FED, and -$8,476,700 PR) in
2002-03 to fund projected enrollment increases in the current Family Care CMO sites and to
fund costs of Family Care resource centers and state administration. [This item is not addressed
in this paper.]

H&FS - Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #521) Page 3



enrollment and anticipated increases in contract ccsts

reestimate. ]

DISCUSSKON POINI‘S

1. Table 2
over the last five ycars

TABLE 2

PACE/WPP Prowde $6 ’743 300 ($2,774,900 GPR and $3,470,400 FED) in 2001-02 and
$13,633,400 (85,975,400 GPR and $7,658,000 FED) in 2002-03 to fund projected growth in

{Thls item 18 part of the MA base

provzdes a mstory of funding for commumty»based 1ong term care proorams

Commumiy-Based Long-Term Care Program Expenditures

_ 1995 96 to 2!}00-01

2000-01

* Program 1995-06 1996-97 1997.98  1998:99  1999:00  (estimated)
CCIPIL - $24283400  $27,798.600  $30,053,100  $29.793.300 $37,012,600 $44,651,600
COP-W 56421900 57,839,000 58720300 77,621,200 86,119,200 76,060,100
CIP 1A 35431,500 41845600 50,429,700 55636900 62900500 62,662,900
CIPIB 69,622,800 84,731,100 118,490,400 119,543,200 142,980,500 ' 140,966,500
BIW 1526900 4,273,600 7332,000 10,155,200 11,663,600 14,715,800
“COPR 56,531,400 < 59380400 - 60688,000 - 68,126,400« 68,499,600 64,593,400
Family Care - "1 . SRR SO 0 6,973,600 - 50,287,700
PACE/WPP. (8737900 12982900 18,769,300 27,230,200 37,272,600 48,171,000
_PersonaiCare/ T O I P PRPPIE IS S o
- Home health .~ 21 165200 101415700 'zz?.sas.sm' 127,162,000 137.244.200
Total $343,721,000  $390,266,900 $462,088,400  $515.268,400 $590,666,400 $668,054,100
%increase . 13.5%

o 18.4%

o 11.5%

o 146% . o 13U%

_ 2. There is no single, centralized list of persons who are waiting for services under the
community-based, long-term care programs except there is a list compiled by DHFS of persons
waiting for COP services. Table 3 indicates the number of persons on the COP waiting list over the
last five years. The number identified for calendar year 2000 excludes 2,798 individuals in Family
Care counties, since it is expected that all persons on waiting lists in the Family Care counties will
be served during calendar year 2001. On December 31, 1999, there were 8,308 persons on waiting
lists in non-Family Care counties. The number on waiting lists in non- Family Care counties
increased to 9,202 on December 31, 2000. : :

Page 4

H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #521)

165 945 100 ci




TABLE 3

Number of Persons on County COP Waitmg L:sts

1996 to 2000
December 31 of Number
1996 8,270
1997 9.189
1998 10,879
1999 ' 11,353
2000 9,202

The waiting list figure for CY 2000 does not include 2,798 persons in family care counties smce Lhey are expected to be
served in 2001.

3. Although Table 3 indicates that the statewide total number of persons on waiting
lists decreased last year, this reduction has been concentrated in a limited number of counties For
most counties, the number of persons on waiting hsts has increased.

4. Providing additional funding to the COP program or MA waiver programs would
help address waiting lists in counties not served by the pilot programs. Also, if Family Care
expands to other counties, there would be additional funding that could be transferred to support the
expansion of Family Care.

‘5. If the Committee wished to provide additional funding to reduce waiting lists for
long-term care services, it would need to decide which programs to expand. Since the CIP 1A and
CIP II programs are tied to nursing home bed closures, the choice is essentially between the COP-R,
COP-W, CIP IB and BIW programs - :

6. One piece of mformatmn that pertains to the allocation of any additional funding is the
composition of the COP waiting list. On December 31, 2000, the total waiting list (excluding
Family Care counties) included 9,202 individuals, of which 3,066 (33%) were elderly, 2,805 (30%)
were developmentally disabled, 2,665 (29%) were physically disabled, 417 (5%) were chronically
mentally ill, and 249 (3%) were persons with alcchoi or drug abuse probiems

: 7. Since 30% of the persons on waiting lists are developmentally disabled, increasing the
CIP IB program and the COP-W program may be appropriate. Increases in these programs would
ensure that state funds would be augmented by federal matching funds. If the portion of any
additional funding for the developmentally disabled is delivered through the CIP IB program, then
any funding increases to the COP program might be provided on a 85% COP-W and 15% COP-R
split. This would provide some funding for the chronically mentally ill and persons with drug abuse
problems (8% of the COP waiting list} and would provide some flexible funding for the counties for

H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #521) Page 5



gaps not covered under the MA waiver programs. - -

8. If funding is targeted for the COP program alone, the split between COP-W and
COP-R might be 60% COP-W and 40% COP-R, since 60% of the COP is represented by elderly
and physicaily dxsabled individual whﬂe the includes groups that cannot be served by COP-W.

9. Because of 1ts ﬂembﬂf{y the COP-R program can be used to support persons and
‘services that cannot be supported under the MA waiver programs. COP-R funds can also be used
by counties to support costs in the MA waiver programs that are in excess of the state
reimbursement rate. '

10.  The BIW program has not received any slot increases for several years. It is difficult
to serve these individuals under other waivers because of their higher costs. The BIW program
provides a relatively higher rcimbursement rate because of the high costs of providing services to
persons enrolled i in the program _ : _

CIP & CII’ IB Slots Tled to Bed Closures

_ 11. The Govemors recommended increase for 686 new CIP I[ slots and 60 new CIP 1B
slots in 2(}01 02 is tied to nursing home bed closures. In the past, it has been the practice to create
new CIP I slots when a nursing facility bed closes and to create a new CIP IB slot when a bed at an
intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded (JCF-MR) closes. The rationale is that the
elimination of a nursing home bed would reduce nursing home costs under MA, and an addxuonal
CIP I or CIP IB slot would provide a community slot in its place. . ' e -

12. . Although the Governor’s budget provides a number of slots related to bed closirigs

the nﬁmber of slots is less than the nursber of bed closings that have, and are expected to occur. -

The decision may reflect several concerns. First, some of the bed closures involve empty beds and,
as a result, there may not be any nursing home bed savings to fund the additional community slot.
Also, there is uncertainty in the number of future bed closures. Further, because of the unusual
number of bed closures in 1999-00 and 2000-01, there Wc}uid be a large number of slots to create
when there is a Iack of avaﬂable funds. o : :

13k ’I‘hez‘e were 480 nursing faczhty bed closures in 1999—00 and 20{)€)~01 for wiuch CIP
1 slots were not created, since sufficient funding was not budgeted for that many bed closures: In
addition, DHFS anticipates that there will be 675 bed closures in 2001-02. DHFS also esumates
that there would be an additional 630 bed closures in 2002-03 as well as 60 ICF-MR bed closures in
2002-03. If new slots were provided for all the bed closures projected by DHFS, an additional 480
CIP slots in 2001-02 and another 620 CIP slots and 60 CIP IB slots in 2002-03 would be needed.
Funding needed to support these additional slots would be $3,572,300 (51,473, 600 GPR) in 2001-
02 and $12,385, 500 (SSS 139,700 GPR) in 2002-03.

14. ACIPIH slot is essenmally the same as a COP-W slot, since both programs serve the
same target groups (elderly and physically disabled persons) and provide the same services. The
difference between creating CIP II slots that are tied to bed closures and providing new COP-W

Page 6 H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #321)




:Siots is in‘the ailocatioﬁ of the slr:}ts .CIP I s!éts ére alioéated to the .f':'oﬁ'n'ti.es' in Which tﬁe bed o

closure occurred or to the county that serves a person relocated form that closed bed. In contrast,
new COP slots would be allocated to all counties. . . '

Flmdmg of PACEJ ' WPPngrams .

: 15, .- The Governor’s budget recommends. a significant increase in funding for the
PACE/WPP partnership programs. The percentage increase in funding is 13.0% the first year and
22.8% in the second year. Since these programs serve a limited area, it may be appropriate to
reduce this funding, and instead, use the funding for slots in COP or MA waiver programs that serve
all parts of the state. If the funding increasé for PACE/WPP were limited to 8% per year, this would
reduce GPR costs by $986,500 in 2001-02 and $4,406,100 in 2002-03.

 ALTERNATIVESTOBASE -
A COPFunding

L Approve the Governor’s recommendation."té'pré'\'fide $1,336,30() in 2001-02 and
$1,343,000 in 2002-03 to fully fund community option program (COP) slots that were created in
2000-01. . : L . _ o R

Alternative A1 S ..t .. . . GPR
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) $2,679,300
[Change to Bill = $0]
2. In addition to the funding provided under the Governor's recommendation, increase

funding for the COP program as indicated in one of the options shown below, based on a 60%
COP-W and 40% COP-R split. : _

2002-03 " Biennium..

NewSlols . . 20010 |

2001-02 o 2002:03 - GPR - FED GPR ~EER . . GPR -+ EED

a. 100 100 @03,900  $186,700 $1,082,000 3548,000 $1,485000  $734,700
b. 300 300 1,211,800 560,000 3,246,000 1,644,000 4,457,800 2,204,000
¢ 500 5000 12019600 933,300 5,410,000 2,740,100 - 7,429,600 3,673,400
d. LOOO 1,000 4039200 1,866,500 10,819,900  5480,000 14,859,100 7,346,500
€. 2,000 .. 2,000 - 8,078,300 3,733,000 21,639,800 10,960,000 29,718,100 14,653,000
f 4,500 - 4,500 18,176,300 8,399,400 48,689,600 24,660,100 66,865,900 33,059,500
3. In addition to the funding provided under the Governor’s tééémméﬁdatian, increase

funding for the COP program as indicated in one of the options shown below, based on a 85%
COP-W and 15% COP-R allocation. ' '

H&FS -- Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #521) Page 7




New Slots - 200102 2002-03 Biennium

2001-02  2002-03 GPR ... FED . GPR. . .. EED GPR FED
a. 100 100 $329,700 $257,700 $850,600 $760,200  $1,189,300 $1.017.900
b. 300 300 989,000 773,200 2,578,800 2,280,700 3,567,800 3,053,900
¢ 500 500 1,648,300 1,288,600 47298000 3,801,200 5046300 5,089,800
d. 1,000 1,000 1296700 2,577,200 8506200  7.602,600 11,892,900 10,179,800
e 2000 - -2,000 6593500 + 5154500 17,192,300 - 15,205.100 23,785,800 20,359,600
f. 3,000 71,731,700 35,678,600

J3,000 9,890,200_ 25,788,400 22,807,600 . . 30,539,300

B B " I_ __ CIP II and CIP IB Fundmg fer Nursmg Home Bed Closures : _ L |

1. Approve the Governor s recommendanon to prowde $2 362, 900 GPR and
$3,365.400 FED in 2001-02 and $4,746,500 GPR and $6,710,100 FED in 2002-03 to fund 60 new
CIP IB slots and 686 new CIP H slots that will be phased-in over the 2001-02 fiscal year.

Alternative B1 - < . B EED TOTAL
2001-93 FUNDING (Change to Base) $7.100,400  $10,075,500  $17,184,900
[Change to B $0 $0 80}

2. Modlfy the Governor’s recommendataon by provadmc an additional $2,174,800 GFR
and $3,066,100 FED in 2002-03 to support an additional 620 CIP I slots and 60 CIP IB slots in
2002-03 for antic;pated nursmg home bed closures in 2002-03 o

Aiternatwe B2 . _ GP_R e .. FED IOTAL | o
2001-93 FUND!NG (Ghange to Base} $93,284,200 . $13,141,800 $22,425,806
[i Change ta Bifl $2,174,800 ~  $3,066,100 $5,240,900]

3. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by providing an additional $1,473,600 GPR
and $2,098,700 FED in 2001-02 and $5,139,600 GPR and $7,245,900 Fed in 2002-03 to support an
additional 480 CIP 1T siots in 2001-02 and an additional 620 CIP H slots and 60 CIP IB slots in
2002-03 for anticipated nursing home bed closures in 2001-02 and 2002-03.

Alternative B3 GPR FED TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Change (o Base) $13722,600  §$19,420,100  $33,142,700
[Change to Bill $6,613,200 $9,344,600  $15,957,800]
C. Additional CIP IB Funding
1. Provide increased funding and slots for the CIP IB program, as indicated in one of
the following options:
Page 8

H&FS - Family Care and Other Comrmunity-Based Long-Term Care Programs {Paper #521)




New Slots 200102 2002:03 — Biennium

2001-02 2002-03 GPR FED GPR FED GPR FED

a. 20 20 $72.800 $103,600 $216,600 $310,900 $292,400  $414,500
b. 40 40 145,500 207,300 436,200 621,800 584,700 829,100
c. 60 60 218,300 310,900 658,800 932,700 877,100 1,243,600
d. 80 80 291,100 414,600 878,400 1,243,100 1,160,500 1,658,300
e. 100 160 363,800 518,200 1,098,100 1,554,600 461,900 2,072,800
f. 200 200 727,700 1,036,400 2,196,100 3,109,100 2,923,800 4,145,500
g 300 300 1,091,500 1,554,600 3,294,200 4,663,200 4,385,700 6,218,300

2. Maintain current law.

D. Additional BIW Funding

1. Provide increased funding for new slots under the BIW program as indicated in one
of the options below: :

New Slots 2001-02 2002-03 Biennium
2001-02 2002-03 GPR FED GPR FED GPR FED

a 5 5 $72,800 $103,700 $223,400 $316,200 $296,200  $419,900
b. 10 10 145,600 207,400 446,700 632,500 562,300 839,900
c. 15 15 218,400 311,000 670,100 948,700 888,500 1,259,700
d. 20 20 291,200 414,700 893,500 1,264,900 1,184,700 1,679,600
€. 25 25 364,000 318,400 1,116,800 1,581,100 1,480,800 2,009,500

2. Maintain current law. -

E. Funding for the PACE/WPP Programs

1. Maintain the funding recommended by the Governor in the MA base reestimate
for the PACE/WPP programs,

2. Delete $986,500 GPR and $1,405,100 FED in 2001-02 and $4,406,100 GPR and
$6,211,600 FED in 2002-03 from funding for the PACE/WPP programs to limit the increase in total
funding to 8% in each year rather than 13.0% and 22.8%.

Alternative B2 : GPR FED TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING {Change o Base) 34,918,000 $6,953,400 $11,862,400
[Change to Bilt - $5,382,600 - 7,816,700 - §13,008,500

Prepared by: Richard Megna

H&FS -- Fémiiy Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs (Paper #521) Page 9



Iiem #

4
6

10 :

~12

£

NDO0O -] th

11

14

Irem #

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Family Care and Other Community-Based Long-Term Care Programs

Base Agency

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Title

CBREF Size Limit for COP-W and CIP II
Family Care~-Entitlement

ily Care -- Eli gibility
Family Care -- Estatawﬁggmm\,

LFB Summary Items for Introduction as Separate Legislation
Title

Children’s Home and Community-Based Waiver

Family Care -- Referrals to Resource Centers

Family Care -- Services of Resource Centers and Miscellan
Family Care -- Exempt CMO contractors from Home H V%

Requirement : 7 BURKE
Family Care -- Family Care Districts " DECKER
Family Care -- Hearing Rights MOORE

- X . .. . SHIBILSKI

Preadmission Requirement for CBRFs and RCACs in Non-] PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING

WELCH

P22z EE2

. GARD

' KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

o

(<
T2z ZZ

o

AYE fé Y no £ ass

B PP B P> >

2> >r PP




Legislative Fiscal Bureau |
One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 + (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267.6873 °

May 24, 2001

TO: Members
Joint Committee on Finance

FRQM: . Bob Lang, Dzrcctor

SUBIECT Budget Issue Papers

Attached are 2001-03 budget issue papers, prepared by this office, on the following agencies:

. Fox River Navigational System Authority
. Natural Resources -- Forestry and Parks
- *: - Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Direct Aid Payments
. Shared Revenue and Tax Relief - Property Tax Credits

% .. Trensportation -- Transportation Finance .--
. * Transportation -~ Local Transportation Axd
~* " Transportation - Local Transportation ijects
. Transportation — State Highway Program

. * . Public Service Commission -- Office of the Commissioner of Railroads
e Medical College of Wisconsin . :
. Public Instruction -- General School Aids

g Public Instruction -- Revenue Limits

. Public Instruction -- Categorical Aids

. Public Instruction -- Choice, Charter and Open Enrollment
. Public Instruction -- Assessments and Licensing

. Public Instruction -~ School District Operations

. Public Instruction ~- Administrative and Other Funding

. Administration -- Attached Programs

These agencies have been scheduled for executive action by the Joint Committee on Finance
on Tuesday, May 29 (beginning at 1:00 p.m.) and Wednesday, May 30 (beginning at 10:00 a.m.).
The meetings will held in Room 411 South, State Capitol.

Bl/sas
Attachments




2001-03 BUDGET PAPERS

May 29-30, 2001
Fox River Navigational System Authority
445 Fox River Navigational Systarg Au_t_hc_)r_i_ty S

* Natural Resources - Forestry and Parks =~
660 Shift Stewardship Debt Service to Forestry Account

661 Assistance to Private Forest Landowners o
662 County Forestry Assistance '
663 Forest Fire Suppression Grants

664 Forestry Education and Partnerships

665 Forestry Demonstration Center

666 Urban Forestry Grant Program

667 Forest Fire Emergency Fund Cap

668 State Parks Funding Adjustments

669 Fundmg for New State Parks Propemes

e Shared Revenue and Tax Rehef - Dxraet Au:i Payments
826 Direct Aid Payments -- Funding Level =~
827 Use of Census Figures in Shared Revenue and Mandate Relief Calculations'
828 Utility Tax on Wholesale Merchant Plants
829 Shared Revenue Payments on Utility Property
830 Use of County Shared Revenue
831 State Aid for Exempt Computers

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Property Tax Credits o
835 Homestead and Farmland Preservation Tax Credit Reestimates =~

Transportation -- Transportation Finance’

897 Revenue Bonding Increases -- Bonding Policy

898 Driver’s License and Vehicle Registration Abstract Fees

899 Tax Exemption for Air Carriers with Hub Terminal Facilities

500 Tax Exemption for Air Carriers with Hub Terminal Facilities - Aeronautics Funding
901 Local Roads for Job Preservation Debt Service

Page I




905
906
907
908
909

910
ot1

912
913
914

922
923
924
925

785

730

731

735
736
737

Page 2

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid
General Transportation Aid - Funding Level

Grants to Local Professional Football Stadium Districts
Mass Transit Operating Assistance - Funding Level
Supplemental Mass Transit Aids

Lift Bridge Aid

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects

Transportation Economic Assistance Program -- Funding Level

Local Roads Improvement Program - Town Road and Municipal Street Discretwnary
Program

Local Roads Improvement Program - Basm Allocauon

Freight Rail Infrastructure Improvement Program

Kenosha Transit Parking Facility

Transportation -- State Highway Program

State Highway Rehabilitation -- Funding Level

Park East Freeway

Major Highway Development -- Funding I,f,vei

State H1ghway Mamtenance and Traffic Operat;ons ”

Public Service COmi.ﬁiS.:Si..Ol‘:l. - Officeaf fhe_ Comm‘ ur 1'§Sidhéi; (ﬁ‘ :R'a'ilrda.d's' o
Railroad Safety Analyst Salary Funding

Medical College of Wisconsin

Public Instruction -- General School Aids
General School Aids Funding Level
Secondary Cost Ceiling . .

Public Instruction -- Revenue Limits -
Revenue Limit Per Pupil Annual Increase

Summer School Revenue Limit Enrollment Counts
Revenue Limit Flexibility |




740
741
742
743
744
745

750
751
752

.?5.3._ :

760
761

770
771
772

145

Public Instruction -~ Categorical Aids

Special Education Aids

Student Achievement Guarantee in Education

Tuition Payments

Bilingual-Bicultural Education Aids

School District Charter School Development Loans

Grants for Cooperative Educational Service Agencies and Grants for Consolidation and
Coordination Studies

Public Instruction -- Choice, Charter and Open Enrollment

. Mﬂwaukae Pa.rentai Choice Program Student Eligibility
_ 'Stata Aid for Summer Classes for Milwaukee Charter Schools
_Open Enrollment and Tuition Payment Amount

Fundmg Mechanism for the Mﬂwaukee Parental Choice and the Milwaukee Charter -
Schooi Programs

Public Instruction -- Assessments and Licensing
High School Graduation Test
Wisconsin Knowledge and Concepts Examinations and Reading Comprehensive Test

i Pubhc Instructmn - Schoel Dlstnct Operations
765

School District Referenda Scheduling

Puii.iic Instruction -- Adim‘n-istrative and Other Funding

National Teacher Certification Reestimate
Reorganization Plan
Distribution of Federal Aid

Administration -- Attached Programs
Board on Education Evaluation and Accountability

Page 3



125
126
127
128
129
130
131

132
133
134
135

136

141
142

145

165
166
167
168
169
170

2001-03 BUDGET PAPERS

Cumulativé List Thru May 30, 2001

. Administration -- General Agenéy Provi_s_ions -

Railroad Crossing Hearing Examiner

Transfer of Electrician Position to the Department of Adn’nmstratmn

Division of Vocational Rehabilitation -- Position Transfer to DOA

Transfer of the State Fair Park Police Function to DOA

Task Force on Technology and Electoral Participation

State and Local Government Policy Coordination _

Minor Policy and Technical Change -- School District Data and Video Lme Connection
Fees

Agency Appropriations Consolidations

Badger State Games Assistance

Funding Conversion of Certain Public Beneﬁts Admn;siratwe Costs

Office of Federal-State Relations in Washington, D.C.

- Volunteer Firefighter Service Award Program

Administration -- Information Technology

Administration -- Agency Services
Division of State Agency Services -- Conversion to Program Revenue .
Replacement of Existing Aircraft

Administration -- Attached Programs .
Board on Education Evaluation and Accountability

Administration -- Division of Gazﬁihg |

Tribal Gaming Vendor Certification Costs

Overview of Tribal Gammg Revenue Allocations

Reversion of Unencumbered Tribal Gaming Revenue

Management Assistance Grant Program

County, County-Tribal and Tribal Law Enforcement Grant Programs
Travel Information Center LTE Funding

Page 1




171
172
173
174
175

176
177
178
179
180
181
182

fg3

205
206

207

270
271
272

Page 2

Reconstruction of West Canal Street in Mﬂwaukee _

Aquaculture Demonstration Facility - DR

Agricultural Development and Diversification Program

Gaming Economic Development and Diversification Grant and Loan Program

Wisconsin Development Fund, Manufacturing Assessment Grants and Business
Employees’ Skills Training Program -- Funding

Native American Economic Development Pro gram

Funding for Forward Wisconsin )

Dental Loan Reimbursemem ngram C

Deer Management

Elk Herd Monitoring

County and Municipal Enforcement A:ds S

Revenue Transfer to Parks ' o

Transfer Tnbai Gammg Revenue to Enwronmf:ntal Fund

Adolescent Pregnancy Prevention and _Pregnancy Services Board

Agriculture, Trade and Consurner ' Protection -- Departmentwide and Resource
Management _
Information Technology

_Federal Grant Levels .~

Convert Program Revenue Appropmatmns to Contmumg

Arts Board

Board of Commissioner of Public Lands
Reimbursements for Certain Administrative Expenses

Child Abuse and Neglect Prevention B(}ard

Primary Prevention Staff

"Celebrate Children” License Plate Revenue and Segregated Revenue Reesﬁzmate
Miscellaneous Budget Adjastmems '




275
276
277

280
281
282
283
284

285

300

301
302
303

305

306
307
308
309

360
361
362
363
364
365

Circuit Courts

Court Interpreters

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -~ GPR-Earned Reestimates -
Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Chapter 20 Schedule

Commerce -- Departmentwide and Economic Development

Forest Product Marketing :

International Liaison Funding

Administrative Position Reallocation

Economic Development Administration Consolidation

Community-Based Economic Development Program Conversion to New Economy for
Wisconsin Program

Rural” and Minority Business Econormc Deveiopment Programs - Repaymcnts
Appropriations : ERE S G

Commerce -- Building and Environmental Regulation - x

Transfer Mobile Home Park Water and Sewer: Servxce Regu}ation from the Public
Service Commission to Commerce : C :

Aviation Fuel Petroleum Inspection Fee Ailewance

PECFA -- Revenue Obhgatxon Authorzty

- PECFA Staff -
" PECFA - H;gh~COSt Sxtes

PECFA -- Interest Cost Rezmbursement :
PECFA -- Farm Tank Eligibility ..

~:Groundwater Monitoring Near Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems :

Transfer Code Consultant Section to Adrmmstratwe Services Division
Fire Dues Distribution

Corrections -- Juvenile Corrections

Overview of Juvenile Population Estimates and Daily Rates
Alternate Care

Serious Juvenile Offender Funding

Population-Related Cost Adjustments

Elimination of the Juvenile Boot Camp Program

Calendar Year Allocation of Youth Aids Funding

Page 3




375
376

380
381

400

410:
411
412
413

414

415

416
417

420
421

425
426

Page 4

Court of Appeals
Staff Attorneys S
Minor Policy and ’I‘echmcal Changes -- GPR Earned Reestzmates S

District Attorneys
Elimination of Special Prosecution Clerks Fee and Appropnanon
Additional Prosecutors O

Elections Board

Electronic Government . Lo
Creation of the Department of Electronic Govemment

Employee Trust Funds. .. -5

Benefits Payment System Redesign

Participant Services Staffing Increases

Customer Call Center Enhancements e SR

Technicai Change -- Retired Employees Benefit Supplement Reestlmate L _.

Group Insurance Board Authonty to Mochfy or Expand State Employe&: Group Heaith e
Insurance Coverage ' : : i Sl :

Additional Resources for Act 11 bnplementation Costs e

Group Health Insurance Ombudsperson Position EEE I :

Funding for Accumulated Sick Leave Conversmn Credits for Certazn Ratsred State
Employees - & - - 3

Employment Relations
Advance Labor Management Training Costs -+~
Funding of Shared Human Resources Systern

Empieyment Relations Commission
Arbitration Award Affecting City of Milwaukee Police Ofﬁcars -
Staff Support for Collective Bargaining Training Activities '




Environmental Improvement Fund : .
430 Clean Water Fund General Obligation and Revenue Bondmg Authority, Present Value
Subsidy Limit and Priority List Allocation

431 Environmental Improvement Fund Debt Service

432 Wisconsin Fund Residual Bonding Authority

433 Clean Water Fund - Unsewered Communities
Ethics Board

Financial Institutions
440 - Technology Initiatives
441 Business Association Fees

Fox River Navigational System Authority
445 Fox River Navigational System Authority

Governor CE
435 Children’s Cabinet Board
456 Rural Policy Advisor Position

Health and Family Services -- Departmentwide and Management and Technology

460 Program Revenue Lapses
461 Required Reports and Plans
462 Income Augmentation Revenue

Health and Family Services -- Health
490 HIRSP Funding
491 Women's Health

492 Wisconsin Well Woman Program
493 Vital Records Program -- Funding and Fee Increases
494 Environmental Regulation and Licensing

495 Regulation of Radioactive Materials
496 Disease Aids -- Patient Liability for Costs

Page 5




500 -

501
502
503
504

515
516
517

518

519

530
531

535

540
541
542
543
544

Page 6

Health and Family Services -- Care and Treatment Facahtaes

“State Centets - Budget Raductions to Reﬂec{ CIF IA Placemems Made Dunng the

2001-03 Biennium
Drug, Food, Medical and Other Vanable Costs
Supervised and Conditional Release - g
Mental Health Institutes — Revised Pundmg Spht
Budget Corrections

Health and Family Services -- Community Aids and Supportive Living

Community Aids

Community Services for Individuals with Mental Hiness wvomviinmy e

Urban/Rural Substance Abuse Treatment Grants for Women- and Substance A‘ouse
Services Grants

Family Support Program

Birth-to-Three Program

Higher Educational Aids Board
Academic Excellence Scholarship Program
Wisconsin Higher Education Grant and Tuition Grant Programs

Hxstarical Society G
Histonca] Legacy Trust Fund

Insurance

Standard Budget Adjustments .
Information Technology -- Programming Services
Medigap Helpline

Treatment of Certain Revenues

Authority to Set Fees by Rule

Investment Board

Judicial Commission




Justice i i -
560 Elimination of the Research and Infarmanon Servwes Umi
561 Handgun Purchaser Record Check Fee SRR
562 Restitution Appropriation

563 Federal Funding Reestimates R
564 Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- GPkmﬁarned Reestzmates R
565 Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Sum Sufficient Reestimate . . -

Lieutenant Governor

Lower Wisconsin State-Riverwéfré;:;;d -
ﬁarquette ﬁéntal School ..

Medical ACollege of Wisconsin

Military Affairs -- Agencywide
605 National Guard Tuition Grant Program ConE
606 - -?frCreatmn of anscensm Naval Militia - e

Military Affairs -- Emergency Management

610 Reimbursement of Certain County and Municipal Worker’s Compensatxon and Liability
Costs Due to Emergency Management Activities. - SR -

611 Emergency Response Equipment Funding
Minnesota-Wisconsin Boundary Area Commission -

Miscellaneous Appropriations
620 Repeal of Capitol Offices Relocation Appropriation SRR
621 Buildout Costs for Senate, Retirement Committees and Law L;brary
622 Space Renta] Costs for Law Library

Page 7




645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656

660
661
662
663
664
665

667

668
669

675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682

Page 8

Natural Resources -- Fish, Wildlife and Recreation
GPR-Supported Conservation. Wardens - :
Fisheries Management Staffing

Wwildlife Management Staffing

Managing Wildlife Diseases

Venison Processing Donation: Program

Automated License Issuance:System :
Forestry and Law Enforcement Radio Equzpment
Car-Killed Deer

Fuel Tax Transfer Reestimates

Snowmobile Registration Fees and Trail Aids

_State Snowmobile Education and Enforcement

Dredgmg to Improve Great Lakes Recreational Access

Natural Resources - Forestry and Parks

Shift Stewardship Debt Service to Forestry Account
Assistance to Private Forest Landowners

County Forestry Assistance

Forest Fire Suppression Grants

Forestry Education and Partnerships

Forestry Demonstration Center

+Urban Forestry Grant Program .
" Forest Fire Emergency Fund Cap

State Parks Funding Adjustments
Funding for New State Parks Properties

Natural Resources -- Watef Quaiity =

Nonpoint Program Funding : : ROTERrs
Land and Water Resource Management and Rural Nonpomt Bondmg
Urban Nonpoint and Flood Control Funding
Wetland Compensatory Mitigation Statf - -
Wisconsin Waters Initiative

Dam Safety Program

Invasive Species

Premier Lakes Program




690
691
692

693

694

695
656

715
716
717
718

T30

735
736
737

740
741
742
743
744
745

Natural Resources -- Air, Waste and Contaminated Land - -+~

Air Management Staff and Air Emissions Fees-

Solid and Hazardous Waste Staff - :

Vehicle Environmental Impact Fee . :

Brownfields and Site Assessment Grant Programs. L '

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program - Deductible for Closed Facilities and
Awards Appropriation

Environmental Cleanup and Restoratmn Seﬁ:ﬂcment Appropriation

Dump Closure Grants T & =

Personnel Comrnission

Program Supplements S
Private Lease Space Supplements -- Appropna&on Structure
Private Lease Space Supplements -- DOA Directed Moves
Private Lease Space Supplements -- Rent Increases Component
State-Owned Space Rent Supplements

Pubiic Instruction -- General School Aids

. General School Aids Funding Levei

Secondary Cost Ceiling *

Public Instruction -- Revenue Limits

Revenue Limit Per Pupil Annual Increase

Sumimer School Revenue Limit Em'oﬂment Counts ------
Revenue Limit Flexibility

Public Instruction -- Categorical Aids

Special Education Aids S

Student Achievement Guarantee in Education E

Tuition Payments R

Bilingual-Bicultural Education Aids -

School District Charter School Deveiopment Loans: R SHE

Grants for Cooperative Educational Service Agencies and Grants for Consohdamn and
Coordination Studies

Page 9



750
751
752
753

760
761

765

770
771
772

780 |
781

785

790
791
792
793
794

Page 10

Public Instruction -- Choice, Charter and Open Enrollment

Milwaukee Parental Choice Program Student Eligibility =~

State Aid for Summer Classes for Milwaukee Charter Schools

Open Enrollment and Tuition Payment Amount .- = -~ '

Funding Mechanism for the Mﬁwaukee Parentai Chezcc and tha Mﬂwaukee Chaner
. School Programs : : e L s

Public Instrucﬁon - Assessments and Licensing
High School Graduation Test
W1sconsm Knowledgf: and Concepts Examnanons and Readmg Comprehe:nswe Test

Public Instruction -- School District Operations
School District Referenda Scheduling -+

Public Instruction -~ Admm:stranve and Other Fundmg
National Teacher Certification Reestimate :
Reorganization Plan

Distribution of Federal Aid

* Public Service Commission - Agencywide

Electronic Filing of Documents
Stray Voltage Research Funding

Public Service Commission -- Office of the Cemmlssaoner of Raliroads
Railroad Safety Analyst Salary Funding -

Regulation and Licensing

Information Technology Initiatives

Examination Fee Vendor Payment Reestimate

Revised Agency Credential Fees :
GPR-Eamned Credited from Criminal Background Check Fees .
Technical Change -- GPR-Earned Reestimate




800 |

801
802

810

811

820

825

826

821
829
jovel

831

835

Revenue -- Tax Administration
Administration of Local Exposition Tax . - P :
Business Tax Registration Administration and Debt Coilecnon Fundmg

+ Status of Integrated Tax System Implementation

Revenue -- Lottery Administration

Lottery Sales, Retailer Compensation, Vendor Fees Reestimates and Lottery and Gammg
Tax Credit Reestimate e

Repeal GPR Appropriations for Lottery Operations

Sef:retary of State’ -+

'GPR-Eamned Reestimate - -

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Dlrect Ald Payments
Shared Revenue Modifications and Expenditure Restraint Funding Levei

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Direct Aid Payments. -
Direct Aid Payments -- Funding Level
Use of Census Figures in Shared Revenue and Mandate Relief Calcuiations

" Utility Tax on Wholesale Merchant Plants
 Shared Revenue Payments on Utility Property

Use of County Shared Reverniie
State Aid for Exempt Computers

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Property Tax Credits
Homestead and Farmland Preservation Tax Credit Reestimates

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Property Taxation

Shared Revenue and Tax Relief -- Local Revenue Options.

Page 11




_33_1__

855
856

857

860

870
871
872
873
874

880

885

890
891
892

895
896
897
898
899
900
501

Page 12

State Treasurer

Repayment of GPR Start-Up Adn’umstranve Fundmg - College Savmgs and College
Tuition & Expenses Programs

Administrative Funding for College - Savmgs and Coliege Tumon and Expenscs
Programs

Appropriations Structure - College Savmcrs and CoIieoe Tm{ion and Expenses Programs

Supreme Court

Court Commissioner Judicial Education -~

Technology for Educational Achievement in WIS{:{BHS!B Board -
Public Library Financial Assistance for Communications Haxdware s
E-rate Funding

Eligibility for Secured Correctional Famhtles

Eligibility for Charter Schools ' :

Ameritech Settlement -

Tobacco Control Bdard S
Grant Funding

Staff

Tobacco Settlement Securitization .
Discussion of Tobacco Settlement Securitization

Tourism

Kickapoo Valley Reserve Law Enforcement Fundm g
Expand Heritage Tourism Grant Program

DNR Tourism Support

Transportation Finance

Transportation Fund Condition Statement -

Federal Highway Formula Aid

Revenue Bonding Increases -- Bonding Policy

Driver’s License and Vehicle Registration Abstract Fees

Tax Exemption for Air Carriers with Hub Terminal Facilities

Tax Exemption for Air Carriers with Hub Terminal Facilities —~ Aeronautics Funding
Local Roads for Job Preservation Debt Service




905
906
907
908
509

810
911

912
913
914

920
921

o 922 :
923

924

975

930
931
932

935

940
941

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid -
General Transportation Aid - Funding Level

Grants to Local Professional Football Stadium Districts
Mass Transit Operating Assistance -- Funding Level
Supplemental Mass Transit Aids

Lift Bridge Aid

Transportation -~ Local Transportation Projects
Transportation Economic Assistance Program -- Funding Level’

Local Roads Improvement Program -- Town Road and Municipal Street DISCICUOH&I‘}/ _

Program
Local Roads Improvement Program -- Basic Allocation- -
Freight Rail Infrastructure Improvement Program
Kenosha Transit Parking Facility

State Highway Program et
Marquette Interchange- Recenstrucman ' : '
Marquette Interchange Reconstruction -- Use of- State H:ghway Rf:habiluanon Funds

_ State Highway Rehabilitation -~ Fundmg Level
“ Park East Freeway =~ -

Major Highway Devclopment -- Funding Levd
State Highway Maintenance and Traffic Operations ™

Transportation -- Motor Vehicles

Computer Database Redesign :
Automated Oversize/Overweight Permit Issuance System
Special License Plate Issuance Fees

Transportation -- State Patrol . -

- DNR-Payments for DOT Radio Services -

- Transportation -- Other Divisions

Safe-Ride Grant Program
Funding for Payments for Municipal Services

Page 13



945

995
996
9u7

1005

1010
1011

1012 .

1025
1026
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032

Page 14

University of Wisconsin Hospital and Clmlcs Authorxty
Bonding Authority : et B,

University of Wisconsin Hospital and Clinics Board

Veterans Affairs -- Homes and Facilities for Veterans
Standard Budget Adjustments - N}ght and Weekcnd leferenual
Supplies and Services BEE .

Stafﬁng at the Veterans Home at K_mg

Wisconsin Housmg and Economic Development Auth{;‘nty
Wisconsin Development Reserve Fund :

Wisconsin Technical College System

Technical and Occupational Program Grants :
Capacity Grant Program Transfer and Funding Reduction
General Aids for Technical College Districts -+ -

Workforce Development -- Departmentwide

Workforce Development -- Employment Trainmg and Vocational Rehabilitation
Programs i F :

Division of Community Services Programs

Automnated Work Permit System and Fee Increase : : -

Labor and Industry Review Commission -- Supplies and Services Fundmg
Unemployment Insurance Tax and Wage and Reporting System Redesign

Wisconsin Conservation Corps -- Funding for Crews

Wisconsin Conservation Corps -- Corps Member Benefits - S E

Governor’s Work-Based Learning Board -- Youth - Apprenticeship Traunng C}ranf:s
Governor's Work-Based Leaming Board -- Career Counseling Centers




1040
1041

1042
1043
1044

1045
1046
1047
1048
1049

1050
1051
1052
1053

1055

1056
1057

Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
TANF Overview '
Revised Estimates for Wisconsin Works (W-2) and TANF Related Programs

W-2 Agency Contracts
W-2 Contract Allocations
W-2 Contract Policy Issues
W-2 Financial Oversight

Child Care

Direct Child Care Program

Program Reduction Options to Pay for Child Care Subsidies
Programs to Improve Child Care Quality and Availability

Child Care Licensing Funding (DHFS -- Children and Families)
Child Care Local Pass-Through Program

Other Current Programs in DWD and DHFS

Kinship Care Funding (DHFS -- Children and Families)
Food Stamps for Qualified Immigrants

Fatherhood Initiative

Public Assistance Collection Unit

DWD Appropriations Structure

- Federal Block Grant Appropriations

Joint Committee on Finance Authority to Review Expenditures of Federal TANF and
Child Care Block Grant Funds

Workforce Development -- Economic Support and Child Care (Other Than TANF
Issues)
Food Stamp Reinvestment
Transfer of Medical Assistance Eligibility Administration to the Department of Health
and Family Services

Page 15





